
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and wellbeing board 
 

 

Date: Thursday 7 September 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman   
Vice-Chairman Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 Chris Baird Interim director for children's wellbeing 
 Simon Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Diane Jones MBE Lay board member, NHS Herefordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 Jo Melling NHS England 
 Councillor P Rone Herefordshire Council  
 Martin Samuels Director for adults and wellbeing 
 Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of public health 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.   
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two working days before the day of the 
meeting, in this case, 5pm on Monday 4 September 2017. 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors.   
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two working days before the day of the 
meeting, in this case, 5pm on Monday 4 September 2017. 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 
 

 

 To appoint a vice-chair of the health and wellbeing board.  
 

 

8.   HEREFORDSHIRE'S BCF AND INTEGRATION PLAN 2017-2019 
 

13 - 76 

 To approve the proposed content of the better care and integration plan 
2017-19 for Herefordshire and to note the assurance and final sign off 
arrangements for national submission. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 18 July 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Dr Dominic Horne (Vice-Chairman, in the chair) 
   
 M Emery, D Jones MBE, J Melling, C Price, M Samuels and Prof R Thomson 
 

  
  
Officers: Dr Arif Mahmood  

 
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Chris Baird, Cllr JG Lester, Cllr PM Morgan and Ian 
Stead. 
 

126. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mike Emery attended as a substitute for Simon Hairsnape and Christine Price attended 
for Ian Stead.  
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

128. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2017 and 13 June 2017 be agreed 
as correct records and signed by the chairman.  
 

129. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

130. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 
 
It was moved that the agenda order be adjusted to prioritise presentation of the 
Better Care Fund quarter four performance report.   
 
 

131. BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the quarter 4 submission of performance 
against the better care fund (BCF) plan. The national submission date had been 
determined by NHS England close to the deadline which meant that it had not been 
possible for the submission to be approved by the health and wellbeing board. Therefore 
the submission had been approved by the director for adults and wellbeing and the 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

accountable officer of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG) 
through delegated authority.  

 
The principal theme from this submission was that performance was broadly satisfactory 
although demographics continued to be a pressure. For example, in residential care and 
non-elective admissions, the cohorts were growing at a faster rate with an impact on 
delayed transfers of care (DToC).  
 
In terms of the BCF plan for the year 2017/18, commencing 1 April 2017, the guidance 
had been received two weeks ago. The guidance had changed from the draft previously 
circulated and now included a new timetable and targets. These were being considered 
by the joint commissioning board in order to address use of the improved BCF (iBCF) 
funding and management of the income streams.   
 
It was noted that there were some tensions nationally around the suggested targets for 
DToC and these were being attended to at a local level.   It was a requirement to submit 
the DToC target by Friday, 21 July, which would require formal approval from the health 
and wellbeing board chair or vice-chair. The council was also required to submit a return 
on the iBCF to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), signed 
off by the director for adults and wellbeing under delegated authority.    

 
The BCF plan, with core BCF and iBCF plans, were required to be submitted to NHS 
England by 11 September following formal approval by the health and wellbeing board 
on 7 September.   

 
There was an assurance process awaiting confirmation for completion in December, but 
which was intended to be a simplified process.  DToC performance would be based on 
September data and therefore it would not be possible to show how the BCF would 
affect DToC, although it would be possible to determine how organisations that failed to 
meet the required performance targets might be fined in the following year.  

 
A board member commented on the impact on communities in relation to fines, where 
factors were not within their control. The director explained that this was the first new 
target in 7 years and that the issue of fines did cause tensions in the system, so it was 
necessary to work together to make the BCF work locally to ensure the right outcomes 
for the people of Herefordshire.  

 
A board member noted the key successes that were reported and asked if the 
challenges around nursing home quality and capacity would mean an increase in DToC.  
The director responded that domiciliary care and residential nursing care needs could be 
met through the available funding. There was a decreasing proportion of people affected 
because the system was good at keeping people at home; however there was some 
nursing care needed and this was where there was a potential capacity pressure as a 
result of recruitment and retention challenges.  A board representative also noted that 
there were workforce plans within the sustainability and transformation plan (STP) to 
address these issues.  

 
In terms of what the board could do to raise the profile of workforce pressures, it was 
noted that provider and workforce development was being addressed through iBCF to 
make good use of resources and meet pressures.  
 
RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter four performance submission be noted; 
and 

(b) the board meet on 7 September 2017 to approve the better care fund plan 
for 2017/18 prior to submission to NHS England on 11 September 2017. 

8



 

132. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017   
 
The consultant in public health presented the report and asked the board to consider the 
robustness of the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and whether any adjustments 
were required in the health and wellbeing strategy.    
 
In presenting the report, it was explained that a working group had been overseeing the 
development of the JSNA and as a result of that work, which included consultation with 
stakeholders, a number of priorities had emerged: 
 

 Supporting the health needs of the working-age population, noting the plans for a 
new university in Hereford  

 Preventing road deaths in the county, ensuring safer ro
[...]
emocracy and consider wider determinants 
such as infrastructure.   
 
Board members commented on a need to take into account developments around 
accountable care organisations and how NHS England could be held to account as 
regards the plan, and that the best use of finite resources supported by robust 
governance was essential.  
 
RESOLVED 
That:  

(a) the refreshed STP plan be adopted; 
(b) board members undertake to ensure the plan be taken into account within 

commissioning intentions of the organisations reflected in board 
membership; and  

(c) the STP plan be included as a regular item on the board’s agenda in order 
to maintain engagement and be in touch with emerging care models.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm Chairman 

11





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Amy Pitt 
Tel: 01432 383458, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: Thursday 7 September 2017 

Title of report: Herefordshire’s better care fund (BCF) and 
integration plan 2017-2019  

Report by: Director for adults and wellbeing 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

All Wards 

Purpose and summary 

To approve the proposed content of the better care and integration plan 2017-19 for Herefordshire 
and to note the assurance and final sign off arrangements for national submission.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the health and wellbeing board (HWB) approves the proposed content of the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) plan and pooled budget for 2017-19 (appendix one slide 8 onwards); 
and 

(b) the director for adults and wellbeing at Herefordshire Council, the chief officer at the 
clinical commissioning group (CCG) the chief finance officers of the council and CCG, 
to finalise the BCF 2017/19 plan for submission to NHS England (NHSE) by 11 
September 2017. 

 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Amy Pitt 
Tel: 01432 383458, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. The board could decide not to submit a plan. This is not recommended as the return is a 
requirement of the national BCF programme. Should no plan be submitted, NHSE would 
have the power to withhold elements of the funding and could allocate this to services as it 
saw fit. This may not match local priorities and could leave both the council and the CCG at 
significant financial risk. 

2. The plan demonstrates how the system will work together to achieve the joint vision for 
health and social care integration in Herefordshire.  The approach to joint commissioning 
has been agreed between both the council and the CCG to ensure individuals receive care 
that is provided by the right professional with the right skills providing the right care in the 
right place at the right time.  An alternative would be to not work together to meet these 
aims which would be to the detriment of the citizens of Hereford. 

Key considerations 

3. In June 2013 the government announced the allocation of £3.8 billion to create the BCF, 
though the bulk of the funding was already in the health and social care system. This 
initiative was implemented in 2015 and is described as ‘a single pooled budget for health 
and social care services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan 
agreed between the NHS and LA.’   

4. The BCF programme aims to deliver better outcomes and greater efficiencies through more 
integrated services for adults. A key principle of the BCF is to use a pooled budget approach 
in order for health and social care to work more closely together and move towards 
integration.   

5. The BCF guidance issued on 4 July 2017 sets out national conditions which are the key 
requirements for the better care fund plan 2017-19, the current performance and targets 
are within the presentation slides within the appendices, these are: 

a. a jointly agreed narrative plan which demonstrates a number of key areas, 
including that local partners have collectively agreed a local vision and model for 
integration of health and social care; 

b. maintain NHS contribution to social care – the CCG minimum contribution to 
BCF must be maintained, including uplift of minimum required contribution from 
2016-17 baselines in 2017-18 and 2018-19; 

c. agreement to invest in NHS Out of Hospital Services - Ring-fenced amount for 
use on NHS commissioned out of hospital services which include intermediate 
care services, district nurses and the stroke rehabilitation provision; 

d. managing transfers of care - Health and social care partners in all areas must 
work together to implement the High Impact Change Model for Managing Transfers 
of Care (appendix two).  

6. The BCF plan for the two years 2017-19 has 39 key lines of enquiry (appendix three) that 
it needs to address in the context of delivering a joint approach to the national conditions. 
 
 
 
 

14



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Amy Pitt 
Tel: 01432 383458, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk 

7. The BCF also has key national metrics for 2017-19, the targets and performance can be 
found in appendix one, these include: 
 

a. reduction in non-elective admissions based on CCG activity plans; 

b. reduction in permanent placements into residential and nursing homes; 

c. increasing proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 
days after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation services; and  

d. reduction in delayed transfers of care from hospital (per 100,000 population) 

8. The strategic aims of the BCF remain as per previous years: 
 

 Care closer to home and an ‘own bed first’ ethos 

 Enhanced primary, community and mental health at scale 

 Care coordination – navigation through the system and pathways of care 

 Keeping people well at home service configured to support preven
[...]
ister, specific to the BCF, has been developed. Risks are also identified within the 
adult wellbeing directorate risk register and will be escalated as appropriate. 

33. It is a national requirement that all partners agree both the narrative BCF plan and the 
financial allocations. There are ongoing negotiations between the council and the CCG 
regarding a range of services within the BCF plan.  Senior managers within both 

18



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Amy Pitt 
Tel: 01432 383458, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk 

organisations have been leading on these discussions and external LGA support has been 
commissioned through the national BCF team to support negotiations between the needs 
of the council and the CCG. It is anticipated that this process will have been completed prior 
to the meeting of the HWB. 

34. Should partners not be in agreement, this would pose the risk of an escalation process 
commencing. The process will start immediately and there is a risk that if the funding for the 
not agreed, this will add additional unbudgeted financial pressure within the system. 

35. Both the council and CCG are under increasing financial pressures and have been advised 
that should delayed transfers of care (DToC) targets not be met, this may potentially result 
in a reduction of iBCF funding allocation for 2018/19. To mitigate this risk, partners continue 
to work together to develop and implement a number of system changes and specific 
projects to assist in achieving DToC aims.    

Consultees 

36. Public engagement is not required for this submission, however consultations with officers 
within the council and CCG have been undertaken on a regular basis to ensure a joint plan 
is developed.  

37. A number of workshop sessions with providers have been held and used to inform the 
direction and content of the BCF plan.  

38. The joint commissioning board, which is a committee of the CCG’s Governing Body, ha
[...]
– Res and Nursing
Reduction in permanent placements into residential and nursing homes

Proposed TBC

Options to consider 3 options:

1. Target to remain consistent with the 15/16 rate (the same
as our target for 16/17, however this was at a very low level
(about 420).

2. Apply the same methodology of targets as last year, i.e. to
maintain at the same rate as the previous year, giving us a big
jump on the target for 17/18 – around 640.

3. Look at an average of the last 3 years actuals, giving a rate
of around 550 (taking the average admissions from the last
few years and dividing it by the latest population estimate).

Recommend option 3 above. 

34



National metric – 91 day reablement

Increasing proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 
91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation 
services

Proposed 85%

Reablement service currently being redesigned to align more 
closely with rapid response provision. 

Revised model due to be implemented from 6 November 
2017 onwards. 

Number of individuals supported through this service will 
increase, therefore larger cohort to be included within this 
national metric.

35



National metric – Delayed Transfers of 
Care (DToC)

Reduction in delayed transfers of care from hospital (per 100,000 population)

Proposed

Above reflects the DToC submission during July 2017

Points to 
note

Submission in July to NHSE to show reduction in DToC up until November
Requirement for a 50:50 split between health and social care to achieve the 
target
To be monitored through the Joint Commissioning Board

36



BCF and iBCF scheme contribution to DToC and 
NEA

Schemes within BCF and iBCF that 
contribute to DToC and NEA

37



BCF financial contributions 2017-19

Better Care Fund 2017-19 2017/18

£’000

2018/19

£’000

Protection of Adult Social Care 4,664 4,761

Care Act 460 460

CCG Community Care 6,836 6,966

Minimum Revenue Fund 11,960 12,187

Disabled Facilities Grant 1,706 1,853

Sub Total Minimum BCF 13,666 14,040

iBCF 3,573 4,721

Minimum Fund including iBCF 17,239 18,761

Additional Pool –

Care Home Market Management

Council Contribution 20,147 20,530

CCG Contribution 8,594 8,757

Total Additional Pool 28,741 29,287

Total BCF 45,980 48,048

38



Schemes included within plan

• Please see appendices for a full breakdown of the 
schemes.

• Key schemes include:
 Reablement service
 Rapid Access to discharge beds
 Support for carers
 Adult social care key functions
 Integrated community care services – including district 

nurses, falls response services, hospital at home, 
intermediate care services

39



Key issues

• Non-agreement between the council and CCG on key 
funding streams within the BCF and other areas

• Non-agreement between the council and CCG on the 
utilisation of the iBCF funding

• External critical friend provided through the BCF 
national team to support both parties to agree a 
mutual position

40



Inflationary Uplift

• Inflationary uplift will be utilised for the community redesign double running costs 
for 2017/18

41



Improved BCF (IBCF)

• Announcement of funding in Spring budget

• The money (budget + CSR) is coming directly to councils from DCLG

• It is subject to section 31 grant conditions and pooled within the BCF

• It requires local agreement on use (but not national NHS approval)

• Per the grant conditions, it is to be:

“spent on adult social care and used for the purposes of meeting adult social care
needs, reducing pressures on the NHS - including supporting more people to be
discharged from hospital when they are ready - and stabilising the social care
provider market”

42



Schemes Agreed for iBCF

Contribution to IBCF Grant condition Scheme title Role System Impact 2017/18 2018/19 2019/202
Total Spend

Improving Integrated Commissioning 
Capacity

BCF Performance / Contract Management 2 x posts for contract management support Contract and performance officer support to drive 
efficiencie
[...]
Pool Two 27,048 28,306 28,740 30,346 28,741 1 29,287

CCG Contributions 20,379 21,582 21,021 21,361 20,554 (467) 20,945

Council Contributions 19,719 19,774 21,026 22,310 21,853 827 22,383

TOTAL BCF 40,098 41,356 42,047 43,671 42,407 360 43,327

J:\_OTHER MEETINGS\_Health and Wellbeing Board\2017 - 2018\7 September 2017\Appendix 4 Better Care Fund
75

Ruth.goldwater_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4




	Agenda
	 PUBLICINFORMATION
	4 MINUTES
	8 Herefordshire's BCF and Integration Plan 2017-2019
	Appendix 1 for Herefordshire's BCF and Integration Plan 2017-2019
	Appendix 2 for Herefordshire's BCF and Integration Plan 2017-2019
	Appendix 3 for Herefordshire's BCF and Integration Plan 2017-2019
	Appendix 4 for Herefordshire's BCF and Integration Plan 2017-2019






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 7 September 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: JG Lester (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
 

 C Baird Interim director for children's wellbeing 
 H Braund NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group  
 C Douglas NHS England 
 Mrs D Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 P Rone Herefordshire Council 
 M Samuels Director for adults and wellbeing 
 I Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 

  
Officers: A Pitt, Better care fund manager  

 
134. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 
There being no appointed chair or vice-chair present, nominations were invited for a 
chairman for the meeting.  
 
Diane Jones MBE nominated Cllr JG Lester, and Cllr P Rone seconded. Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the nomination.  
 
RESOLVED  
That Cllr JG Lester be appointed a chairman for today’s meeting.  
 

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Simon Hairsnape, Dr Dominic Horne, Jo Melling, 
Councillor PM Morgan and Prof Rod Thomson. 
 
In noting apologies for absence, board members acknowledged the valued contributions 
of Councillor PM Morgan as outgoing chair of the health and wellbeing board, and 
thanked her for her chairmanship.  
Thanks were also expressed for board member Prof Rod Thomson who would be 
leaving his position of director of public health with Herefordshire Council at the end of 
October 2017. 
 

136. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Hazel Braund substituted for Simon Hairsnape and Chris Douglas substituted for Jo 
Melling. 
 

137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 



 

138. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

140. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 

141. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   
 
Hazel Braund nominated Dr Dominic Horne as vice-chairman of the health and wellbeing 
board. Ian Stead seconded the nomination and Dr Horne was elected unanimously as 
the vice-chairman.  
 
RESOLVED  
That Dr Dominic Horne be re-appointed as vice-chairman of the health and 
wellbeing board for a further term of one year.   
 

142. HEREFORDSHIRE'S BCF AND INTEGRATION PLAN 2017-2019   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing introduced this item and reminded board members 
that the better care fund (BCF) plan was a developing situation.  
 
The better care fund manager talked through the proposed plan as set out in the 
appendices and highlighted that the guidance for production of the plan for the two years 
2017/18 and 2018/19 had not been received until July so it had been difficult to get 
papers prepared within timescale. During the presentation the following key points were 
made: 
 

 In terms of background context of the BCF, it was explained that the system was 
utilising existing money as single pooled budget with no additional funding available, 
and over the last two years closer working had led to the development of a unified 
contract with the care home market. 

 The plan was for the two years 2017/18 and 2018/19 and how to achieve integration 
between health and social care by 2020 whilst maintaining protection of adult social 
care (PASC).  It was not intended to include a risk sharing agreement at this time.  

 There were national requirements for approving the BCF plan within a timeline: 
Following submission to NHS England on 11 September, the proposed plan would 
undergo regional moderation. Those plans which were identified through moderation 
as requiring modification would be required to be resubmitted by 31 October. As a 
precaution, an additional meeting of the board could be scheduled in case it were 
necessary to reconsider the plan. A review of performance of metrics would be 
included in the November meeting. 

 The BCF plan was aligned to One Herefordshire and set out how it would be 
supported. There was a shared strategic vision between the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the Council and a constructive relationship supported a shared direction 
and understanding of successful outcomes for the population of Herefordshire. 

 The four national conditions were: jointly agreed plans; maintenance of social care; 
investment on NHS commissioned out of hospital services; and management of 
transfers of care. Locally, this included key lines of enquiry reflected in the plan, 
such as how to utilise the disabled facilities grant (DFG), how the inflationary uplift 



 

would be used for transformational change, and agreed investment in hospital 
services with contribution from Wye Valley NHS Trust.  For managing transfers of 
care, there was a detailed plan involving providers, with a focus on some innovative 
projects. 

 National metrics included: reduction in non-elective admissions to hospital; reduction 
in permanent placements into residential and nursing homes; increasing access to 
reablement services; reducing delayed transfers of care. 

 Looking at these metrics in more detail, diagnostics were being carried out to better 
understand a recent unseasonal spike in non-elective admissions and ensuring 
people accessed the right care in the right place.  For reducing placements, from a 
number of schemes and initiatives, the focus was on the third recommendation, 
which was based on average admission rates over the past 3 years and accounting 
for local demographics, as a more reliable metric. To support reablement, a new 
model, known as ‘home first’ would be in place from November and brought in-
house. As part of this, and the existing in-house rapid response would be expanded 
by 50% in order to support an increased county-wide service, working closely with 
WVT for therapeutic input. Figures for delayed transfers of care (DToC) were being 
revised for the plan, based on an expectation to reach a target of 7.2 days per 100k 
of population, or no more than 11 people in hospital at any one time who should not 
be there. It was emphasised that the figures in the BCF plan for DToC were evolving 
during the approach to the plan’s submission date and had been updated further 
since the report was published for this meeting, and it was intended to provide 
updated information in November following a review. 

 All of the schemes included within the plan had system-wide impact and contributed 
to admissions and DToC.  

 In terms of finance, contributions included protection of adult social care and 
elements of implementation of the care act, the disabled facilities grant and iBCF.  
There was also a locally agreed pool for the care home market and the associated 
unified contract and how this was commissioned. In relation to inflationary uplift, this 
would be utilised for community redesign, informed by engagement.  

 A small number of key issues were identified, which had largely been resolved 
constructively with some support from an external critical friend provided through the 
BCF national team.  

 iBCF was subject to Section 31 grant conditions and required local agreement on its 
use, which was identified as for rapid response services and additional resources to 
work on transformational change.   

 High level risks had been identified but these were mitigated through agreement and 
working together.   

 
Board members responded to the presentation with the following comments and 
observations:  

 With regard to DToC and whether demand growth was automatically accounted for, 
in the modelling, placements in residential care were running below expected and 
above expected in nursing care. The plan was focused on helping people to stay in 
their own homes but it was becoming more likely that people who were no longer 
able to remain at home would require nursing care due to frailty. A level of care was 
needed due to dementia but it was anticipated that in general someone could stay at 
home till end of life. The large majority of need was from people in the over 75s 
group.  DToC was a complex issue but essentially related to people in hospital beds 
who were best cared for in another way.  Research highlighted the adverse impact 
of staying in hospital longer than necessary on a person’s wellbeing as being, for 
someone aged over 85, equivalent to 10 years loss of capability for every additional 
10 days in hospital.  

 The chairman commented that wellbeing needed to be put to the fore of everything 
and from the council’s point of view it was not acceptable for the national guidance 
be delayed and for there to be imposed conditional targets with the threat of funding 
being withdrawn if those targets were not met. This did not seem to be a rational 



 

approach when there was an expectation to achieve transformation, but it was 
testament to local effort that both the council and the CCG believed the plan would 
be deliverable.  

 There were significant reductions in the acceptable figures for DToC achievement, 
although for social care the target appeared achievable and there was a joint plan 
which had been in place within the system for some time overseen by the A&E 
delivery board and supported through the BCF manager’s work.  The health target 
was more challenging but it was also believed to be achievable, although it should 
be noted that there was impact from out of county admissions to A&E to be taken 
into account.  

 The plan represented improved outcomes supported by limited resources. The 
planning process was used to produce a plan intended to deliver real benefits for the 
county, to support efficient delivery and constructive and productive conversations 
with partners, and was to be commended for adoption.  

 It was important to recognise the needs of Herefordshire’s residents and to ensure 
that at the heart of this, the most vulnerable people get the best care and for the 
plan to be right.   
 

RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) the proposed content of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan and pooled budget 
for 2017-19 be approved; and 

(b) that officers of Herefordshire Council and of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group be authorised to finalise the BCF 2017/19 plan for submission to NHS 
England (NHSE) by 11 September 2017. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.56 pm Chairman 


